

No. 20-609

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GANNETT COMPANY, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JEFFREY QUATRONE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor
G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Litigation
ALYSSA C. GEORGE
Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal background	1
B. The present controversy.....	4
Discussion.....	10
A. The court of appeals' decision is correct.....	10
1. Respondents plausibly allege that the Plan's fiduciaries breached their duty of prudence by retaining a non-employer single-stock fund in the circumstances here.....	10
2. Respondents plausibly allege that the Plan's fiduciaries breached their duty of diversification ...	16
B. The court of appeals' decision does not warrant further review	18
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> v. <i>Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	2, 13
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	3, 8, 11, 15, 22
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 816 (2011)	13
<i>Schweitzer v. Investment Comm. of the Phillips</i> <i>66 Sav. Plan</i> , 960 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-1255 (filed Mar. 8, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	3, 4, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Usenko v. MEMC LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 468 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 607 (2019)	23
<i>Young v. General Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 325 Fed. Appx. 31 (2d Cir. 2009)	18, 20
Statutes, regulations, and rule:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(i)	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(34)	3
29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)(i)	11
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B)	2, 7, 11, 15, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(C)	2, 7, 9, 17, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D).....	2, 12
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(2).....	3, 4, 5
29 U.S.C. 1104(c)	13, 14
29 U.S.C. 1104(c)(1)(A)	8
29 U.S.C. 1104(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	14
29 U.S.C. 1107(d)(3)-(6).....	3
29 U.S.C. 1109(a)	3
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2).....	3
26 U.S.C. 401(k)	3, 4
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2550.404c-1	14
Section 2550.404c-1(f)(5).....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6	4

Miscellaneous:	Page
Employee Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>What You Should Know About Your Retirement Plan</i> (Sept. 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xAR44	4
<i>Final Regulation Regarding Participant Directed Individual Account Plans (ERISA Section 404(c) Plans)</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 46,906 (Oct. 13, 1992).....	14
